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REPLY BRIEF

OF THE OFFICE OF RATEPAYER ADVOCATES

I. INTRODUCTION 

Pursuant to the schedule adopted by Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) Karen Jones, the Office of Ratepayer Advocates (ORA) submits this Reply Brief to respond to arguments made by Pacific Bell (Pacific) in its Opening Brief.  Pacific’s Opening Brief is both factually and legally deficient.
  Pacific has failed to offer any convincing defense to the overwhelming evidence that the quality of its residential repair service violates state law and Commission orders.  The Commission, therefore, should find in favor of ORA and grant the relief requested.

II. SUMMARY

This Complaint and the remedies it seeks relate to Pacific’s poor residential repair service.   The allegations in the Complaint are straightforward.  Pacific is required by Section 451 of the Public Utilities Code to provide its customers with “adequate, efficient, just and reasonable service” that promotes “the safety, health, comfort and convenience of its customers.”  In addition, in 1997 Pacific was ordered by the Commission to “maintain or improve its service quality” for a period of five years. (Re Pacific Telesis (1997) 71 CPUC 2d 351; D. 97-03-067.)  

The facts show that the quality of the repair service Pacific provides residential customers violates these legal obligations.  The average time Pacific’s residential customers wait without dial tone for Pacific to repair their service has increased from 29.3 hours in 1996, to 42.5 hours in 2000.
  (Ex. 2, Prepared Testimony of Linda Rochester, p. 23, Table 1B, Source:  ARMIS Tables 43-06 IIa; Tr., vol. 2, p. 256, Resnick/ Pacific.)  Pacific’s automated repair scheduling system for residential customers makes it difficult, if not impossible, for customers to get a four-hour time frame for a repair appointment.  (Ex. 12C, Reply Testimony of Linda Rochester, pp. 15-16.) Finally, customer dissatisfaction with Pacific’s repair service has more than doubled since 1996, the year before the merger with SBC Communications, Inc. (SBC).  (Ex. 2, Prepared Testimony of Linda Rochester, p. 31, Chart 4, Source:  ARMIS Table 43-06.)

The evidence supporting these allegations is overwhelming.  Most of the evidence, in fact, comes from reports Pacific itself prepared and comments from Pacific’s customers.  It is, therefore, both surprising and disappointing that Pacific’s tactic throughout this proceeding has been to disavow its own records, or to attack ORA for filing the Complaint, rather than to demonstrate any serious consideration of its customers’ concerns, or of the quality of its residential repair service.  

Pacific’s Opening Brief is characteristic of this approach.  Pacific’s Brief contains so many misstatements of law and fact, and so little evidentiary support for its conclusions that it will not be possible for ORA to address all of the errors in this Reply.  At no point, however, does Pacific refute the overwhelming weight of the evidence that the quality of the repair service it provides its residential customers is not adequate, efficient, just or reasonable, does not promote the health, safety, comfort and convenience of its customers, and has declined since the acquisition by SBC. 

III. STANDING

In its Opening Brief, Pacific repeats arguments it made in a Motion to Dismiss Complaint that ORA “... has no authority to initiate a complaint proceeding before the Commission.”  (Pacific’s Opening Brief, p. 4.)  As ORA noted in its Opening Brief, Pacific’s previous attempt to have the complaint dismissed for lack of standing failed.  

In the Ruling Denying Pacific’s Motion to Dismiss, ALJ Jones addressed all of the arguments made by Pacific and, after a comprehensive analysis of both the law and ORA’s statutory mandate, denied Pacific’s motion.  ORA recommends that the Commission adopt ALJ Jones’ Ruling in its entirety.  

ORA will not repeat all of the arguments it has already made on the issue of standing, but instead incorporates them by reference in this Reply.    Briefly, however, the requirement of “standing” focuses on whether the parties bringing the lawsuit have a significant stake in the controversy.  (See Valeria G. v. Pete Wilson, et al. (1998) 12 F. Supp. 2d 1007, 1015.)  One who “...invokes the judicial process does not have ‘standing’ if he, or those whom he properly represents, does not have a real interest in the ultimate adjudication because the actor has neither suffered nor is about to suffer any injury of sufficient magnitude reasonably to assure that all of the relevant facts and issues will be adequately presented.”  (California Water & Telephone Co. v. County of Los Angeles (1967) 253 C.A. 2d 16, 23.)   

As discussed in detail in its previously filed briefs on the issue, ORA clearly has standing.  ORA’s authority to initiate this Complaint comes from a Legislative mandate to represent the interest of ratepayers before this Commission.  (Public Utilities Code Section 309.5.)  Given this mandate, ORA has a significant stake in ensuring that Pacific follows the laws and rules created to protect ratepayers.  ORA has standing.

IV. ORA’S TESTIMONY IS ADMISSIBLE 

During the evidentiary hearings, Pacific made a motion to strike ORA’s testimony prepared by Linda Rochester.  That motion was properly denied.  In its Opening Brief, based on a combination of misstatements of the applicable evidence and law, Pacific argues again that ORA’s testimony prepared by Linda Rochester is inadmissible. This attempt is no more persuasive than the first and should likewise be denied.  

ORA’s testimony prepared by Linda Rochester includes information drawn primarily from four sources.  One source is the Automated Reporting Management Information System (ARMIS) repair service quality reports Pacific has made and continues to make to the Federal Communications Commission (FCC).  For purposes of comparison, ORA’s testimony also includes ARMIS reports other incumbent local exchange carriers (ILECs) made to the FCC on the same subject.  

Another source of the information in ORA’s testimony is data provided by Pacific in discovery.  Thus, ORA’s testimony includes records of customer communications to Pacific about Pacific’s residential repair service, and internal memoranda and other documents regarding that service.  

Records of complaints made by Pacific’s customers to the Commission’s Consumer Affairs Branch (CAB) are also a source of information in ORA’s testimony prepared by Linda Rochester.   A fourth source of information is calls made by other ORA staff members to Pacific’s 611 repair line.
   

Pacific first argues that Ms. Rochester’s testimony is inadmissible because Ms. Rochester, is not an expert and “...lacked personal knowledge regarding the statements in her testimony.”  (Pacific’s Opening Brief, p. 6.)  Pacific does not identify which of the statements in the 32 pages of the Opening Testimony or the 16 pages of the Reply Testimony it is including in this assertion.  

If, however, Pacific is referring to Ms. Rochester’s knowledge of the ARMIS reports, then this statement is false.  Moreover, it would be the second time in this proceeding that Pacific has made this same erroneous claim.  The first time was when Pacific moved to dismiss Ms. Rochester’s testimony during the hearings.  In denying Pacific’s motion, the Administrative Law Judge observed, “She [Ms. Rochester] actually said that she checked the information….”  (Tr., vol. 1, p. 77, ALJ Jones.)  In reviewing the transcript, ORA has found at least three instances when, in response to cross-examination by Pacific, Ms. Rochester stated that she personally checked the ARMIS information included in her testimony.
  (See Tr., vol. 1, pp. 50, 51-52, 56-57, Rochester/ ORA, reprinted below.)  

For example, Pacific’s counsel, Ms. Causby, asked:

MS. CAUSBY:  At some point did you receive the Charts 1 and 2 that I was discussing earlier with Mr. Ragsdale?

MS. ROCHESTER:  Yes.

Q:  And who gave those to you?

A:  Mr. Ragsdale.  (Tr., vol. 1, p. 50, Rochester/ ORA.)

....

Q:  So at some point he gave the charts to you, correct?

A:  Yes.

Q:  And at that point were you able to go back and check and see if the charts were accurate?  

A:  Well, I can look at the raw data that gives the actual numbers and check the marker points on the graph, yes.

Q:  Did you do that?

A:  Yes.  (Tr., vol. 1, pp. 51-52, Rochester/ ORA.)

....

Q:  Did you ever verify that the data in your Charts 1 and 2 – I am still in your Opening Testimony – did you ever verify the data in those charts were correct?

A:  Yes.  I think I answered that.  (Tr., vol. 1, pp. 56-57, Rochester/ ORA.)

...

Q:  So how do you know that the data in Charts 1 and 2 are comparable to Pacific’s data?

A:  It was what Pacific reported to the FCC.

Q:  But beyond that, do you have any knowledge that the data is comparable?

A:  We did ask for the data directly from Pacific for some of these years.  I believe you provided it on CD.   (Tr., vol. 1, p. 57, Rochester/ ORA.)

Thus, Pacific did not “...establish[] that Ms. Rochester lacked personal knowledge regarding the statements in her testimony.”  (See Pacific’s Opening Brief, p. 6.)  Instead, Pacific established that Ms. Rochester personally verified that the ARMIS data reprinted in her testimony were correct.

Pacific’s legal arguments are equally meritless.  Pacific claims that Ms. Rochester’s “opinion testimony” is inadmissible because “she is not an expert in the subjects to which she testified.”  (See Pacific’s Opening Brief, p. 6.)  In support of this, Pacific points to an ALJ ruling in another decision, and various provisions of the Evidence Code relating to expert witnesses. 

Again, Pacific does not identify with any particularity what parts of ORA’s testimony it wants the Commission to find “opinion testimony that is inadmissible.”  (See Pacific’s Opening Brief, p. 6.)  It is not even clear whether Pacific is challenging the admissibility of Ms. Rochester’s Opening Testimony or Reply Testimony or both, since the only citations Pacific does provide are references to Ms. Rochester’s disagreement with the testimony of Pacific’s witness, Dr. Gleason, on the issue of customer satisfaction with Pacific’s residential repair service.  

ORA’s Opening Testimony includes ARMIS data showing the percentage of Pacific’s customers dissatisfied with Pacific’s residential repair service for the years 1996 through 1999.  The customer survey results reprinted in ORA’s testimony are the percentages Pacific provided to the FCC in ARMIS reports.  

For example, Pacific reported to the FCC that, in 1996, 8% of its residential customers were dissatisfied with Pacific’s repair service.  (Ex. 2, Prepared Testimony of Linda Rochester, p. 31, Chart 4, citing “Source:  ARMIS Table 43-06.)  For 1999, Pacific reported to the FCC that 16.4% of its residential customers were dissatisfied with Pacific’s repair service.
 

Pacific never explains why an “expert in statistical analysis of customer satisfaction surveys and telecommunications repair service” is necessary to look at figures provided by Pacific to the FCC and note whether the numbers are higher or lower than they were the year before. (See Pacific’s Opening Brief, p. 6.) No aspect of reviewing the length of time Pacific reports for repair intervals or the percentage of dissatisfied customers requires an advanced degree in statistical analysis or experience in telecommunications repair.  

 Ms. Rochester testified that the increasing amount of time residential customers are without dial tone while they wait for Pacific to repair their telephone service is a degradation in the quality of that service  (See Ex. 2, Prepared Testimony of Linda Rochester, p. 30-31.)  This testimony is “rationally based” on data reported by Pacific.  (See Evidence Code Section 800.) Ms. Rochester also testified that Pacific’s residential customers are increasingly dissatisfied with Pacific’s repair service.  (Ex. 2, Prepared Testimony of Linda Rochester, p. 31.)  This testimony is “...rationally based” on a comparison of survey results reported by Pacific to the FCC showing that the percentage of its residential customers dissatisfied with repair service has more than doubled in the past four years.  (See Evidence Code Section 800.)  Pacific provided the data that is the basis of Ms. Rochester’s testimony.  The data is as straightforward as Ms. Rochester’s analysis of it.  Pacific’s attempt to elevate a review of its publicly available data to the realm of an exclusive scientific or mathematical discipline should be rejected. 

Pacific also claims that the “underlying data Ms. Rochester included in her testimony are inadmissible...double hearsay.” (Pacific’s Opening Brief, pp. 6-7.)  By “underlying data,” Pacific apparently means all “repair data for Pacific and other companies....file[d] at the FCC,”   and “...customer complaints and customer survey results.”  Without offering any legal analysis to link the facts of this case to any law or rule of evidence that would support the exclusion of ORA’s testimony, Pacific complains that “...failure to hold ORA to any standards of evidence deprives Pacific of its due process rights.”  (Pacific’s Opening Brief, p. 6.)  Neither the law nor the evidence supports Pacific’s arguments.

Pacific cites to an ALJ Ruling from an unrelated case as “precedent” that Ms. Rochester’s testimony is inadmissible.  (Pacific’s Opening Brief, p. 5, citing R.95-04-043/ I.95-04-044, Administrative Law Judge’s Ruling Granting Motion to Strike Portions of Testimony of Jerry Abercrombie And Other Related Testimony, hereinafter referred to as Ruling in R.95-04-043.)  Pacific provides a two-sentence summary of the Ruling and announces that this is precedent for finding Ms. Rochester’s testimony inadmissible.  (See Pacific’s Opening Brief, p. 5.)

Pacific describes the Ruling as follows:

In a ruling in the Local Competition Proceeding dated November 13, 1995, ALJ Pulsifer ruled that opinion testimony on evidence that is hearsay and lacks foundation cannot be submitted by a witness who lacks qualifications as an expert.  Additionally, the ALJ ruled that a witness who is not qualified as an expert could not testify as to the market research studies introduced by other parties.   (Pacific’s Opening Brief, p. 5.)   

Pacific fails to mention any of the facts underlying the ALJ Ruling in R.95-04-043.  A review of those facts shows the ALJ Ruling in R.95-04-043 to be wholly inapplicable to the facts in this case.    

According to the discussion of the facts in the Ruling in R.95-04-043, the issue arose when Pacific attempted to offer a new witness to sponsor the study in question after the deadline for identifying witnesses had passed.  (Ruling in R.95-04-043, p. 4.)  Both Ms. Rochester’s Opening and Reply Testimony were submitted on time.  

The study Pacific was trying to introduce in R.95-04-043 was prepared to address an issue that was different from the subject matter of the proceeding.  This factor, according to the ALJ Ruling in R. 95-04-043, raised “questions as to the potential applicability of the study results...”  (Ruling in R.95-04-043, p. 5.)  The  survey cited in Ms. Rochester’s testimony was designed by Pacific to measure customer satisfaction with Pacific’s repair service, an issue in this case. 

Moreover, as the Ruling in R.95-04-043 notes, “...the hearsay objection is not a basis for striking evidence otherwise admissible.”  (Ruling in R.95-04-043, p. 3.)  Hearsay evidence is “evidence of a statement that was made other than by a witness while testifying at the hearing and that is offered to prove the truth of the matter stated.”  (Evidence Code Section 1200.)  In judicial cases, hearsay evidence is inadmissible unless it falls within one of the statutory exceptions and exclusions. (Id.)  In cases under the Administrative Procedures Act, hearsay evidence is admissible when “supplementing or explaining other evidence.”   (Government Code Section 11513(d).)  In proceedings before this Commission, hearsay is admissible so long as the substantial rights of the parties are observed.  (Rule 64 of the Commission’s Rules of Practice and Procedure; Re Communications TeleSystems International (1996) 66 CPUC 2d 286, 292, footnote 8,  D.96-05-050; Melvin Brown v. San Diego Police Department (1993)  47 CPUC 2d 569; D.93-01-010.)   

The “underlying data” in ORA’s testimony that Pacific labels as “inadmissible hearsay” is in various forms.  First, there is the ARMIS data Pacific reported to the FCC.  In any context, this evidence is admissible.  As stated in its Answer to this Complaint, “...Pacific admits the contents of its FCC ARMIS reports.”  (Pacific’s Answer to C.00-11-018, p. 3.)  Pacific’s ARMIS reports also fall within the “party admission” exception to the hearsay rule.  “Evidence of a statement is not made inadmissible by the hearsay rule when offered against a declarant in an action to which he is a party in either his individual or representative capacity, regardless of whether the statement was made in his individual or representative capacity.”  (Evidence Code Section 1220.)  The ARMIS data referred to in ORA’s Testimony are essentially “statements” made by Pacific to the FCC of the duration of Pacific’s out-of-service repair intervals and the level of customer dissatisfaction with Pacific’s repair service.  

ORA’s testimony also includes ARMIS data reported by other local exchange carriers to the FCC.  Pacific, along with the telephone carriers whose annual revenues exceed $114 million or whose rates are regulated, must submit service quality information with the FCC.  This information becomes part of the FCC’s publicly accessible Automated Reporting Management Information System (ARMIS) database.  (Ex. 2, Prepared Testimony of Linda A. Rochester, p. 17.)   The requirements for the ARMIS reports are set by the FCC for all carriers to follow.  The references in ORA’s Testimony to the ARMIS reports of carriers all come from the FCC’s website.  (Id.)  

Pacific devotes considerable time to pointing out that neither Ms. Rochester nor the FCC audited the ARMIS data submitted by other companies with more than 1 million access lines.  (Pacific’s Opening Brief, pp. 5, 6,7.)  Pacific then concludes that, “Furthermore, Ms. Rochester admitted there was no basis for comparing Pacific’s results to those of other companies.”  (Pacific’s Opening Brief, p. 6.)  The excerpt from the transcript that immediately follows this statement does not include any such “admission.”  In that exchange, Pacific’s counsel offers Ms. Rochester Pacific’s definition of “comparable,” but Ms. Rochester does not agree with it.  (See Pacific’s Opening Brief, p. 7, excerpts from Tr., vol. 1, pp.62-63.)  

Pacific may not like the results of a comparison that shows Pacific’s repair service is worse than that of other companies, but that does not mean there is no basis for making such a comparison.  The FCC, for example, makes such comparisons and publishes them on the agency’s website.  (Ex. 2, Prepared Testimony of Linda Rochester, pp. 22-27, citing FCC ARMIS Tables 43-05 IIa.)

The fact that ARMIS reports of other companies are hearsay does not make them inadmissible. Hearsay evidence is admissible if it is relevant and the sort of evidence a responsible person would rely on in the conduct of serious affairs.  (See e.g.,  Government Code Section 11513(c).)   

Obviously, the ARMIS data on residential out-of-service repair intervals is relevant to an inquiry into the quality of residential repair service.  The ARMIS data is also the sort of evidence a responsible person would rely on in the conduct of serious affairs.  The FCC relies on the ARMIS data submitted by the carriers and publishes comparisons of that data.  The U.S. General Accounting Office (GAO) relies on the ARMIS data to compile studies it submits to the U.S. Senate.  (C. 00-11-018, Appendix C.) In its Opening Brief, Pacific itself devotes pages to a comparison of its ARMIS data with that of other companies in an attempt to show that its service quality is “excellent.”
    (See Pacific’s Opening Brief, pp. 9, 10, 16, 17.) 

Finally, Pacific argues that ORA’s inclusion of customer complaints in its testimony is inadmissible because “it is double hearsay and.... Ms. Rochester lacks personal knowledge” of the events described by those customers in their complaints.  (See Pacific’s Opening Brief, p. 7.)   Again, Pacific offers no legal analysis in support of this argument, unless the Commission is meant to refer to the ALJ Ruling in R.95-04-043.  As noted above, however, the Ruling in R. 95-04-043 does not say that merely because something is hearsay, it is inadmissible in Commission proceedings. 

Certainly, hearsay evidence is admissible when supplementing or explaining other evidence. (See, e.g., California Administrative Hearing Practice, Section Government Code Section 11513(d)); In this case, the customer complaints supplement or explain other evidence.   “Other evidence” in this case includes the Prepared Testimony of Patricia Jensen, a customer of Pacific who testified to her experience with Pacific’s repair service, the Declarations of Alannah Kinser, Danilo Sanchez and Keith Ragsdale, staff members of ORA who testified about calling Pacific’s 611 line, and the Opening and Reply Testimony of ORA prepared by Linda Rochester.

The customer complaints, both those specifically referenced in the text of ORA’s Testimony, and those included in the 10 volumes of attachments, are accounts of individual customers’ experiences with Pacific’s repair service. In light of the obstacles Pacific places in the way of customers who want to complain about Pacific’s service, the Commission should recognize the customers who took valuable time to call and write about a service problem that was important to them.
  (See e.g., Ex. 3, Volume 1 of attachments to ORA’s Opening Testimony, PBSQ 0000153; Ex. 12-C, Reply Testimony of Linda Rochester, p. 7.)  

As a public agency with a duty to serve the public, the Commission considers comments from the customers who will be directly affected by the Commission’s decision.  ORA is aware of no authority that supports Pacific’s suggestion that customer complaints should not be considered in “an adjudicatory proceeding.”   (See Pacific’s Opening Brief, p. 8.)  As Administrative Law Judge Jones noted in the ALJ Ruling Denying Pacific’s Motion to Dismiss: 

The Commission is entitled to review a variety of sources, including customer complaints or outside data sources such as ARMIS, to determine violations of Section 451. (ALJ Ruling Denying Motion to Dismiss, mimeo, p. 4.)

The customer complaints in the record in this case are relevant; they supplement and explain other admissible testimony and they are themselves admissible.  

All the arguments Pacific makes in its Opening Brief against the admissibility of Ms. Rochester’s testimony, it made in its motion to strike Ms. Rochester’s testimony during the hearings.  Each was carefully considered by the ALJ and each was properly denied.  In its Opening Brief, however, Pacific states: 

ORA cited no precedents to allow into evidence the type of double hearsay and opinion testimony provided by Ms. Rochester.  The Assigned ALJ allowed the evidence into the record over Pacific’s objections.  (Pacific’s Opening Brief, p. 8.)

Once again, Pacific’s version creates a false impression; this time it is that the ALJ denied Pacific’s Motion to Strike without legal grounds.  The transcript shows otherwise. Pacific argued its motion to strike, ORA responded, and Pacific responded to ORA.  (Tr., vol. 1, pp. 63-66 (Pacific); pp. 67-73 ( ORA) pp. 73-76 (Pacific.)  After hearing both sides, the ALJ denied Pacific’s motion to strike stating the following:

ALJ JONES:  All right.  Thank you.

I'm ready to rule on this issue.  I want to begin by saying that the Commission does not strictly follow the rules of evidence and the definition of what constitutes an expert witness.  We're not required to follow that part of the Evidence Code.  

In this case, I would consider that Ms. Rochester's background here would qualify her to testify on these areas.

You have expanded her testimony, Ms. Causby, to  include -- in your voir dire, you looked at whether she'd ever been out to look at a repair site or, you know, what her knowledge of advanced statistical methodology was, when  I don't believe that's necessary for the work that was performed in this case.

 True, she had Mr. Ragsdale extract the data from ARMIS and prepare the tables, but that's often done through a team approach at the Commission.  And when she swears that it's all the testimony was provided -- prepared by her or under her direction, this would qualify.  She actually said  that she checked the information that he provided, and this is very much the way the Commission operates. 

 The statistical data that's provided is very simple data, and she indicated that she knows and could define what a mean and a median were.  I'm not sure that regression analyses would have helped her in the work that she did.  So I don't see that an advanced statistical degree would be necessary.

As far as the ruling that was provided from the Local Comp docket, I see one big difference there in that  this was an outside study that was prepared by ConStat that Mr. Abercrombie wanted to enter into evidence. 

 In this case, we're dealing with raw data from a website that anyone would have access to that ORA extracted and used in a particular way; and they can do that. 

 Now, in your questioning, you bring up various things about how that data should be used, whether, you know, you have consistent time series; and those are definitely issues that should be argued, but that's not grounds for striking the testimony.

Therefore, I'll deny Pacific Bell's motion to strike.        

I just wanted to add one thing.  I would agree with you, Ms. Causby, that it's not appropriate to take official notice of these documents in the same way that we did not with the G.O. 133(b) documents, and for the same reason.      

Certainly, in this case we're going to be looking at very carefully at the data provided and the adequacy of it -- is it really proving what ORA says it is -- and that's certainly an arguable issue in this case.

 So let's move on.   (Tr., vol. 1, p. 77-78, ALJ Jones.)

Pacific’s challenge to the admissibility of the testimony of ORA’s witness, Ms. Rochester is without merit.  The ALJ ruling on the issue should be adopted.  

V. ORA MET ITS BURDEN OF PROOF AS TO EACH OF THE ALLEGATIONS IN THE COMPLAINT

ORA is the Complainant in this case, and therefore has the burden of proving the allegations in the Complaint by a preponderance of the evidence.  Preponderance of the evidence means evidence that is of greater weight or more convincing than the evidence offered in opposition to it.   (1 Witkin (4th ed.) Burden of Proof and Presumptions, Section 35.)  

Pacific argues that ORA failed to meet its burden of proof in this case.  (Pacific’s Opening Brief, p. 3.)  Pacific is wrong.  The overwhelming weight of the evidence proves each of the violations of law and Commission orders alleged in the Complaint.   

A. Pacific’s Residential Repair Service Violates Public Utilities Code Section 451

In its Opening Brief, Pacific argues that “ORA has failed to demonstrate any violations of Section 451 because it has not provided any standard that the Commission should use to evaluate Pacific’s service.”  (Pacific’s Opening Brief, p. 14.) Pacific made this argument once before in its unsuccessful Motion to Dismiss the Complaint.  In denying Pacific’s Motion to Dismiss, the Assigned ALJ stated:

 While Section 451 does not contain specific requirements that Pacific maintain specific repair intervals, it does give a general statement that customers receive service that is “adequate, efficient, just and reasonable.” (ALJ Ruling Denying Motion to Dismiss, mimeo, p. 4.)

“Adequate, efficient, just and reasonable service” that “promotes the safety, health, comfort and convenience of the patrons and the public” is the standard by which the Commission judges the quality of utility service.  (See, e.g., Application of Southern California Edison Company (2001) D.01-03-029, 2001 Cal. PUC LEXIS 223.) 

Pacific also claims that, “to evaluate whether a service is efficient, just and reasonable, there must be some well-known standard for comparison.”  (Pacific’s Opening Brief, p. 14.)
   It is not clear to ORA what Pacific means by this, but ORA agrees that one standard of comparison that would be useful in evaluating whether Pacific’s service meets Section 451 requirements is Pacific’s past performance.  Where, as here, a degradation of service in violation of Section 451 is alleged against a utility, the Commission has considered the past performance of that utility.   (See Application of Southern California Edison Company (2001) D.01-03-029, 2001 Cal. PUC LEXIS 223; Corona City Council v. Southern California Gas Company (1992) 45 CPUC 2d 301; D. 92-08-038.) 

Section 451 of the Public Utilities Code requires that:

Every public utility shall furnish and maintain such adequate, efficient, just and reasonable service, instrumentalities, equipment and facilities, including telephone facilities… as are necessary to promote the safety, health, comfort, and convenience of its patrons, employees and the public. 

Thus, Pacific is required to maintain adequate, efficient, just and reasonable repair service.  From the overwhelming weight of the evidence, it is clear that Pacific has failed to do so.  It is also clear from the evidence that the quality of Pacific’s  residential repair service is not “adequate, efficient, just and reasonable” and does not “promote the health, safety, comfort and convenience” of its customers. 

B. Pacific’s Lengthening Repair Intervals Violate Public Utilities Code Section 451

1. The Complaint, the Evidence and the Law

ORA alleged that Pacific’s out-of-service residential repair intervals have increased since 1996 leaving customers without dial tone longer while they wait for Pacific to repair their service. (See C.00-11-018, pp.  5-6.) This is a violation of Pacific’s duty to furnish and maintain adequate, efficient just and reasonable service as is necessary to promote the safety, health, comfort and convenience of its patrons and the public. 

The Commission has specifically held that lengthening the time for restoring electric service in the event of an outage or non-emergency service problem would be a degradation in service and violate Section 451 of the Public Utilities Code.   (Application of Southern California Edison (2001) D.11-03-029, 2001 Cal. PUC LEXIS 223 *61.)  The same reasoning applies here.

A review of Pacific’s ARMIS data for residential out-of-service intervals since 1996, however, plainly shows the violations of Section 451.
 In 1996, Pacific’s initial out-of-service repair intervals were 29.3 hours; in 1997 they were 46.8 hours; in 1998, they were 50.0 hours; in 1999, they were 37.9 hours; and in 2000 they were 42.5 hours.  (Ex. 2, Prepared Testimony of Linda Rochester, Tables IB-C, pp. 22, 24; Ex. 33, Pacific’s Response to ORA’s Third Set of Data Requests, #1.) Thus, rather than maintaining the level of residential repair service it provided in 1996, Pacific provided service that was worse in 1999, and worse still in 2000.   

Pacific’s residential customers should not have to wait longer in 2000 than they did in 1996, or, for that matter, in 1999 for Pacific to restore their dial tone.  Without dial tone, the customer has no telephone service at all.  The longer the customer is without dial tone, the longer the customer is deprived of adequate, efficient, just and reasonable telephone service. Pacific’s lengthening repair intervals violate Public Utilities Code Section 451.

2. Pacific’s Unsubstantiated Claims

In its Opening Brief, Pacific offers a number of excuses for its ever-increasing out-of-service repair intervals.  These include claims that the increase in the out-of-service repair intervals are due to: customer unavailability for same-day appointments, the weather, the growth in the economy, and an increase in building and construction.  (Pacific’s Opening Brief, p. 117-19.)  ORA’s Opening Brief discusses these claims in more detail, and ORA does not intend to repeat what it has already said.  Nonetheless, in its Brief, Pacific makes statements that are not borne out by the record, and, as time permits, ORA addresses these below. 

Pacific says that it “identified factors which caused Pacific’s out-of-service intervals to increase in certain years.” (Pacific’s Opening Brief, p. 17.) Certainly, Pacific enumerated a number of factors; Pacific did not, however, prove that any of them caused Pacific’s out-of-service intervals to increase in any of the years in question.  For example, Pacific states “… the duration of out-of-service intervals also increase because customers are not available for the earliest appointment.”  (Pacific’s Opening Brief, p. 17.)  There is no evidence in the record that shows any correlation between the duration of Pacific’s out-of-service intervals in 1996, 1997, 1998, 1999 or 2000, and customer unavailability for appointments in those years.   On the other hand, the record does contain complaints from Pacific’s customers that they were told they had to be home for repairs to be performed when, in fact, their presence was not necessary.  

One customer wrote:

On Wednesday, I drove from San Francisco, where I was staying with a friend, to ..., only to be told by your serviceman, Doug ..., that the problem was outside, not inside, my home....” (Ex. 3, Volume 1 of Attachments to Opening Testimony of Linda Rochester, PBSQ 000129 

Another customer wrote:

.. I was told .... I had to wait between the hours of 8 A.M. and 6 P.M. for the technician... I was waiting next to my phone until 5 P.M. (85 degrees outside) and I called again, the lady told me that I still had to wait until 6 P.M. because they might show up.  At 7 P.M. I called again and the lady told me that the technician came by on Saturday and found that the error was in the cable on the street...  (Ex. 3, Volume 1 of Attachments to Opening Testimony of Linda Rochester, PBSQ 000194.)

And from another customer: 

... I called the phone repair service.  I was forced by a machine to accept a repair date of Monday, February 14, 2000... I have to take a full day off from work on Monday to wait for a technician who will come by some time between 8:00 A.M. and 6:00 P.M.  Even the cable company has managed to get it down to a four-hour window!  Finally, it’s Monday, I wait all day long.... Finally at 4:00 P.M., I decide I had better call just to make sure everything is OK.  I am told a technician came out this morning and had determined that the problem was in the cable.  The phone wouldn’t be fixed today, she didn’t have any idea how long it would take and I didn’t need to be there...”   (Ex. 3, Volume 1 of Attachments to Opening Testimony of Linda Rochester, PBSQ 000293.)

Pacific also blames the weather, arguing that “…El Nino and floods in the Sacramento Delta region… and record rainfall…” caused service outages in 1997 and 1998.” (Pacific’s Opening Brief, p. 18.)   ORA has already addressed Pacific’s weather theory in its Opening Brief. 
  ORA adds only that not even Pacific’s weather theories explain the increase in out-of-service repair intervals between 1999 and 2000.  

Pacific mentions that “the booming economy caused Pacific to experience unprecedented growth in access lines since 1996” without explaining why this should excuse Pacific’s increasingly long out-of-service repair intervals.  (See Pacific’s Opening Brief, p. 18.)  Pacific also states that it has  “…increased its customer-facing technician force levels..., ”  but does not correlate the increase in technicians to the growth in access lines. (Id.)  Similarly, the increase in “capital expenditures,” like the increase in the technician force, has not improved Pacific’s residential repair service intervals.  

Finally, Pacific blames “the boom in the economy” for “…an increase in construction which led to an unprecedented number of cable cuts in recent years.”   (Pacific’s Opening Brief, p. 18.)  No evidence in the record, however, shows why the increase in the cable cuts affected the out-of-service repair intervals of Pacfiic’s residential customers.  Moreover, even using Pacific’s “clarification,”
 the out-of-service repair interval for residential customers in 2000 is still higher than Pacific reported for 1999.  (See Pacific’s Opening Brief, pp. 18-19, and footnote 62.) 

Pacific concludes this section of its Opening Brief with the irrelevant statement that “ORA has not introduced any evidence to rebut Pacific’s evidence that its workforce responded expeditiously and efficiently to restore service under these circumstances.”  (Pacific’s Opening Brief, p. 19.)  ORA mentions this statement for two reasons.  First, none of Pacific’s various excuses have anything of substance to rebut.  They are generalities that Pacific never substantiated.  As discussed in more detail below, Pacific had the burden of proving its defenses, and it did not do so. Second, ORA’s Complaint is about the way Pacific’s provides residential repair service, not about Pacific’s workforce.  

Pacific argues that “ORA has failed to prove that Pacific’s ARMIS data for out-of-service intervals are comparable to similar data reported by other companies.”  (Pacific’s Opening Brief, p. 15.)  This is beside the point. The residential out-of-service intervals reported to the FCC by other companies are included in ORA’s Testimony for illustrative purposes.   Pacific’s year-to-year performance in residential repair is the issue.  The increase in the out-of-service repair intervals for residential customers clearly shows that Pacific has not “maintained” its service quality as it is required to do by Section 451.

3. Mean/ Median 

Pacific also argues in its Opening Brief that “the average interval relied on by ORA fails to give an accurate picture of the repair experience of most customers.”  (Pacific’s Opening Brief, p. 19.)  Pacific urges the Commission instead to look at the mean/median analysis its witness, Dr. Gleason, did for one month:  December 2000.  

All Dr. Gleason’s analysis proves is that the use of the median lowered Pacific’s repair intervals for the month of December 2000.  Dr. Gleason’s analysis does not prove that Pacific’s repair intervals have been maintained since 1996.   The most comprehensive measure of that performance is still the ARMIS data prepared by Pacific.  Pacific’s ARMIS reports show that in every year since but one since 1996,   Pacific’s residential out-of-service repair intervals have increased. 

4. Customer Complaints 

In its Opening Brief, Pacific criticizes “…ORA’s reliance on customer complaints” saying that the complaints “[do] not prove that Pacific’s out-of-service intervals are unreasonable.”  (Pacific’s Opening Brief, p. 21.)  ORA disagrees.

Pacific urges the Commission to disregard the complaints because, “[g]iven that Pacific has over 10 million residential access lines, the fact that 36 customers complained does not prove a widespread problem.  (Pacific’s Opening Brief, p. 21.)  This remark misstates the evidence. Quoted in ORA’s Opening Testimony are excerpts from 36 complaints.  Attached to ORA’s Opening and Reply Testimony are approximately 2,000 other complaints received at the Commission and by Pacific’s Executive Offices about Pacific’s residential repair service.  (See Tr., vol. 1, p. 26-27, Rochester/ ORA.)

   Pacific does not make it easy for its customers to record their complaints with the company.  Customers who are dissatisfied with Pacific’s service are directed to call Pacific’s business offices where Pacific does not keep records of complaints.  (Ex. 39, Prepared Testimony of Sharon Moore/ Pacific, attachment 1, p. 53; Ex. 2 Prepared Testimony of Linda Rochester, p. 32, attachment to footnote 43.)   Moreover, since Pacific does not take trouble reports on approximately 74% of the calls received at its repair line, it is impossible to tell how many complaints were received there, but not recorded.  (See Ex. 39, Prepared Testimony of Sharon Moore/Pacific, p. 12, Q/A 27; Ex. 26-C, Pacific’s Supplemental Responses to ORA’s Fourth Set of Data Requests, #98.)

Pacific concludes this section of its Opening Brief with the statement that, “Because the customer complaints do not have statistical significance, they prove nothing.”  (Pacific’s Opening Brief, p. 23.)  This dismissive attitude towards its customers’ concerns goes a long way towards explaining why the percentage of Pacific’s customers dissatisfied with Pacific’s repair service is more than twice what it was before the merger.  

Regarding the substance of the complaints ORA quoted in its Opening and Reply Testimony,  Pacific offers only generalities and conclusions for which it has no evidentiary support.   For example, Pacific’s argument that its “maintenance administrators
 correctly record trouble reports” is based on one unsupported 

assumption after another. (See Pacific’s Opening Brief, p. 24.)  Contrary to Pacific’s statement, the evidence does not show that “only three customers complained about …” Pacific’s failure to take a trouble report.  ORA quoted from three complaints in the text of its Opening Testimony as examples of customers whose repair service was unreasonably delayed because Pacific failed to take a trouble report. 
   How many of Pacific’s customers have actually complained to Pacific about its failure to take a trouble report is a very good question.  Since Pacific does not keep 74% of its trouble reports, though, it is impossible to tell.  (See Ex. 39, Prepared Testimony of Sharon Moore/Pacific, p. 12, Q/A 27; Ex. 26-C, Pacific’s Supplemental Responses to ORA’s Fourth Set of Data Requests, #98.)

Pacific also says that it demonstrated that ORA’s allegation that Pacific fails to take trouble reports is untrue because “its MAs, who answer 611 calls, receive four weeks of training on how to gather information from customers related to the trouble they are having, when and how to create a trouble report...,” and that “Pacific conducts the MLT test with the customer on the line to determine what type of trouble, if any, exists.”  (Pacific’s Opening Brief, p. 24.)   The evidence, however, does not support these claims or the conclusions Pacific draws from them.    

For “proof” of the “training,” Pacific’s witness referred to a confidential exhibit.  (Tr., vol. 3, p. 320, Moore/ Pacific; Ex. 43C.)  Apart from two pages about how the MLT is supposed to work, the remaining four pages include only generalities.  Nothing in this exhibit explains how Pacific trains MAs to take, or not to take, a trouble report.

Whether Pacific conducts an MLT test with the customer on the line or not, proves nothing without evidence of the accuracy of that test.  As ORA discussed in its Opening Brief, there is no evidence in the record that the MLT test is accurate.
   (See Tr., vol. 3, p. 322, Moore/ Pacific; See also Ex. 44, Pacific’s Response to ORA’s Data Request #92.) 

Pacific’s argument that its witness Ms. Moore had “...not heard of a MA refusing to take a trouble report” does not show that Pacific “take[s] trouble reports properly.”  (Pacific’s Opening Brief, pp. 24-25.)  Given the fact that Pacific does not record the substance of 74% of the calls to its 611 line, and given the difficulty its customers have in getting their complaints recorded, this argument is meaningless.

 As to customer complaints that Pacific unilaterally cancels repair appointments, Pacific argues that it will only cancel a ticket if customer asks, but it will “close a ticket” if Pacific’s MLT shows the line is “no longer needed.”   From this, Pacific argues that “ORA has not proven by a preponderance of the evidence that Pacific has a practice of canceling repair appointments or that such a practice if it existed would be illegal.” 

Pacific is wrong about the evidence and wrong about the law.   Pacific cancels or “closes” trouble tickets on the basis of MLT tests without speaking to the customer.  (See Tr., vol. 2, p. 208, Resnick/ ORA.)  There is no evidence that the MLT test is reliable or accurate.  (See Tr., vol. 2, p. 210, Resnick/ORA; Tr., vol. 3, p. 322, Moore/ Pacific; See also Ex. 44, Pacific’s Response to ORA’s Data Request #92.)   

Canceling a customer’s report of trouble instead of repairing the trouble is not adequate, efficient, just and reasonable service and thus violates Section 451.  Canceling a customer’s report of trouble instead of repairing the trouble does not promote the safety, health, comfort and convenience of Pacific’s customers.  This also violates Section 451.  

5. “Phantom” 911 Dialing 

Pacific makes only a brief reference to the problem customers have reported of lines dialing 911 without the customer’s knowledge.  (Pacific’s Opening Brief, p. 29.)   As discussed at length in ORA’s Opening Brief, a problem that causes a line to dial 911 without the customer’s knowledge places the life of that customer at risk, wastes valuable police resources, and places the safety of others at risk as well. 
    

Evidence in the record shows that, as early as January 2000, customers began telling Pacific of a problem of calls to 911 being dialed without their knowledge.   One call to Pacific’s Executive Offices was reported as follows:

Contact Date 1/27/00:  The customer called because repair said they cannot fix his phone until Saturday.  He has to have his phone fixed today because its generating calls to 911.  The police have been to his home twice already.  They can make and receive calls on an intermittant basis, other times the phone is completely dead.  (Ex. 2, Prepared Testimony of Linda Rochester, p. 28, attachment to footnote 29, PBSQ 000434.)

Pacific’s witnesses, however, testified that they did not know of the 911 problem until they read ORA’s Opening Testimony and the Prepared Testimony of Patricia Jensen submitted in this case in March 2001.  (Tr., vol. 3, p. 313, Moore/ Pacific; Tr., vol. 2, p. 235, Resnick/Pacific.) This is a disturbing fact, coming from witnesses Pacific offered as knowledgeable about how Pacific’s repair service actually works, and what Pacific’s customers think of that repair service.  Now that Pacific does know of the problem, it still offers no evidence that reports of the 911 trouble will be handled any more quickly in the future.  Pacific’s increasingly longer delays to its repair service place customers in grave danger.  This violates Section 451.

C. Pacific’s Failure to Provide Customers with An Opportunity to Request a Four-Hour Appointment Period Violates Utilities Code Section 451

ORA alleged that Pacific fails to provide its residential customers with an opportunity to request a four-hour window appointment for repair service.  This is a violation of Pacific’s duty to provide service that is adequate, efficient, just and reasonable as is necessary to promote the safety, health, comfort and convenience of its patrons and the public, as required by Section 451.  (C. 00-11-018, pp. 6-7.)  ORA has proved that allegation.

Pacific’s notices to customers tacitly acknowledge that a four-hour appointment window is necessary to “promote the safety health, comfort and convenience of its patrons and the public” in notices to customers like the following: 

 “We’ll Accommodate Your Schedule.  Most telephone problems can be solved without you being home – but for installation or inside wire repairs, a Pacific Bell technician will need access to your house.  You can request a four-hour time frame when making an appointment, and our service people will arrive during the hours you specify.” (Ex. 39, Prepared Testimony of Sharon Moore, Attachment 1, p. 24, emphasis in the original.) 

The record includes the transcript of the prompts played to callers to Pacific’s 611 repair line.  The prompts played to callers never tell customers how they can ask for a four-hour time frame for an appointment.  (See Ex. 15-C, Pacific’s 611 Repair Script.)  Callers may choose among several days for an appointment, but are then merely assigned a time during which they must be present.  In many instances that repair window is up to 11 hours, whether a customer wants to wait around all day for Pacific or not.    (Id.; Ex. 2, Prepared Testimony of Linda Rochester, attachments to footnote 30, Declarations of Alannah Kinser, Keith Ragsdale and Danilo Sanchez.) Pacific’s failure to provide customers with an opportunity to request a four-hour appointment period violates Public Utilities Code Section 451.

In its Opening Brief, Pacific also argues that it “ provides its customers with four-hour appointments” and that “customers are given an opportunity to request a four hour window.”  (Pacific’s Opening Brief, p. 30.)  ORA disagrees.   Some customers who are lucky or determined might be able to get a four-hour appointment window from Pacific, but this is in spite of, rather than because of, Pacific’s repair system.  If a customer follows all the instructions in the 611 repair script, the customer will not get a four-hour appointment window.  Only by ignoring the instructions, or entering erroneous information, or waiting until an all-day appointment has been scheduled to press “O” to speak to a representative and then to ask that representative for a four-hour window, does a customer have any chance at one.  Clearly, a system that makes it this difficult, if not downright impossible, to get a four hour appointment window does not promote the safety, health, comfort and convenience of its customers.

Finally, Pacific argues that Ms. Rochester “conceded that section 451 does not currently require telephone companies to proactively offer a four-hour appointment.”
  (Pacific’s Opening Brief, p. 33.)  ORA is not alleging that Section 451 specifies that all utilities must proactively offer a four hour window for repair appointments.  ORA is alleging that Pacific’s failure to provide an opportunity for Pacific’s customers to ask for a four-hour appointment window does not comport with Pacific’s duty to provide adequate, efficient, just and reasonable service that promotes the convenience of the public. (C. 00-11-018, p. 6.)  

The evidence shows that Pacific repeatedly assures customers in its White Pages, in bill inserts and in newsletters that customers can ask for a four-hour window for repair appointments.  (See Ex. 39, Prepared Testimony of Sharon Moore, Attachment 1.)  But the evidence of Pacific’s own repair script shows that customers are not given an opportunity to request a four-hour appointment window if they follow Pacific’s instructions.  (Ex. 15C, Pacific’s 611 Repair Script.)  Clearly, Pacific’s residential repair service scheduling system does not provide customers with a reasonable opportunity to request a four-hour appointment period and thus fails to promote the convenience of its customers.  Pacific is violating its duty to its customers as set forth in Public Utilities Code Section 451. 

D. Pacific’s Long Repair Intervals Violate Ordering Paragraph 2 of D.97-03-067

ORA alleged that Pacific’s out-of-service residential repair intervals have increased since its merger with SBC and that increasing the length of time customers are without dial tone violates the Commission order in the SBC/ Telesis merger decision.  (C. 00-11-018, p. 7.)  ORA has proved that allegation. 

Ordering Paragraph 2 states:

Notwithstanding the status of the merger of SBC and Telesis, Pacific shall file annual information consistent with existing reporting requirements to demonstrate the maintenance or improvement of service quality, consistent with Commission rules and General Orders (GOs).  Pacific shall maintain or improve its service quality over the five years following the merger. (Re Pacific Telesis (1997) 71 CPUC 2d 351, 411; D. 97-03-067.)

As noted above, Pacific’s own records show that its out-of-service repair intervals have increased from what they were before the merger with SBC which was authorized in 1997.  

Pacific first argues that “ORA is trying to add legal requirements from the Merger Decision that do not exist.”  (Pacific’s Opening Brief, p. 33.) Pacific then repeats arguments it made in its Motion to Dismiss that were, appropriately, rejected.
  In its Opening Brief, as in its Motion to Dismiss, Pacific argues that Ordering Paragraph 2 only requires Pacific to meet the requirements of G.O. 133-B. (See Pacific’s Opening Brief, p.34.)  As the ALJ Ruling Denying Pacific’s Motion to Dismiss held on that issue:

...the second sentence of the OP places a blanket obligation on Pacific to “maintain or improve its service quality” after the merger.  That requirement does not relate to any particular reporting system such as GO 133-B.  The ARMIS data is relevant to an inquiry into whether Pacific has met that obligation....  The second sentence in OP2 provides a general mandate for Pacific to improve its service quality over the five years following the merger.  The Commission is well aware that there are other measures of service quality outside GO 133-B and clearly did not intend to limit its analysis of service quality to those measures included in GO 133-B.” (ALJ Ruling Denying Motion to Dismiss, p. 8.)  

Pacific argues again, as it did in its Motion to Dismiss, that requiring Pacific to meet repair interval standards or customer satisfaction levels in 2001 and applying them to conduct occurring from 1997 through 2000 constitutes an ex post facto law.  This argument, too, was rejected:

...Pacific is mistaken about what ORA is requesting in this complaint.  In its Request for Relief, ORA asks the Commission to order Pacific to provide customers with guarantees of quality repair service within a specified time.  ORA also asks that Pacific be ordered to provide customer with a credit if Pacific fails to meet repair service guarantees, and to establish a penalty mechanism if Pacific fails to meet repair service guaranties.  In other words, ORA is asking the Commission to set new service quality standards for Pacific, which would be applicable, on a going-forward basis, once adopted.  Nowhere does ORA say that the penalties should be retroactive to 1997.” (ALJ Ruling Denying Motion to Dismiss, pp. 4-5.)  

The ALJ Ruling Denying Pacific’s Motion to Dismiss carefully considers and analyzes all of the arguments Pacific again makes in its Opening Brief.  The reasoning and the language of the ALJ Ruling should be adopted in its entirety as part of the final decision in this matter.

As to the evidence of its lengthening residential repair service intervals, Pacific begins by arguing that “ORA has not established that the ARMIS data for out-of –service intervals are accurate and reliable and provide any valid basis for imposing penalties on Pacific.”   (Pacific’s Opening Brief, p. 34.)  ORA’s allegations about increasing repair intervals are based on Pacific’s ARMIS reports and Pacific has already admitted the contents of its ARMIS reports in its Answer.  (Pacific’s Answer to C.00-11-018, p. 3.)

Pacific also argues that “ORA cannot simply ignore the G.O. 133-B data.” (Pacific’s Opening Brief, p. 35.)  ORA agrees. 

One of the requirements of Ordering Paragraph 2 is that, “.... Pacific shall file annual information consistent with existing reporting requirements to demonstrate the maintenance or improvement of service quality consistent with Commission rules and General Orders.”  (Re Pacific Telesis (1997) 71 CPUC 2d 351; D. 97-03-067.)  Evidence from one of Pacific’s witnesses shows that Pacific is in violation of that provision as well.  As discussed in ORA’s Opening Brief, Pacific admits that the average number of trouble reports per 100 lines has increased since before the merger with SBC.
  (Ex. 31, Prepared Testimony of Rick Resnick, Q/A 8.)  In addition, Pacific is apparently excluding 74% of the calls made to its 611 repair lines, but has not shown that those calls were not, in fact, calls that should have been reported pursuant to G.O. 133-B rules.  (See Ex. 31, Prepared Testimony of Rick Resnick, Q/A 19; Ex. 39, Prepared Testimony of Sharon Moore, p. 12, Q/A 27; Tr., vol. 3, pp 301-308, Moore/Pacific.)  

Finally, Pacific argues that the “ARMIS data do not prove that Pacific provides poorer service since the merger because ... the merger was approved on March 31, 1997 and was effective the same day.  Thus, the five years following the merger are 1998, 1999, 2000, 2001 and 2002.”  (Pacific’s Opening Brief, pp. 35-36.)  Pacific’s interpretation of Ordering Paragraph 2 is interesting, if unpersuasive.  

Pursuant to Section 854 of the Public Utilities Code, the Commission considered whether the SBC/ Pacific merger overall would be in the public interest and whether it would, among other things, “maintain or improve the quality of service to public utility ratepayers in the state.”  (Public Utilities Code Section 854; Re Pacific Telesis (1997) 71 CPUC 2d 351, 393; D. 97-03-067.)  As part of the Application for authority to merge, SBC’s Chairman submitted a letter to the Commission referred to as “the California Commitments letter” in which SBC “proposed a general commitment to service quality.”  (Re Pacific Telesis (1997) 71 CPUC 2d 351, 393; D. 97-03-067.)
  That commitment does not appear to have much meaning now.

Using Pacific’s current approach, the merger decision only requires Pacific to maintain its residential repair service at 1997 levels.  This interpretation would put the Commission’s merger decision at odds with Section 451 and should be rejected.  Section 451 requires a utility to “furnish and maintain” service at adequate, efficient, just and reasonable levels.  Section 451 does not allow the utility a hiatus in that duty simply because the utility has a merger application pending.  Nor does Section 451 allow the Commission to suspend the operation of the statute while the agency considers a merger application.

Section 854 required the Commission to consider what effect the merger would have on the quality of service.  The Commission’s Ordering Paragraph 2 attempted to ensure that Pacific’s customers would not receive service that was of a lesser quality as a result of the merger.  The only way to determine what effect the merger has had on Pacific’s repair service is to look at the quality of the repair service before SBC took over and the quality of service afterwards.  The last year Pacific was independent of SBC was 1996.  That is the year the Commission should use as its standard of comparison to determine whether Pacific has “maintained or improved” its residential repair service quality since the merger. 

The evidence is clear that Pacific has not maintained its pre-merger residential repair service.    Pacific’s increasingly longer repair intervals violate one of the requirements of Ordering Paragraph 2 of D. 97-03-067; Pacific’s increased number of trouble reports violates the other.  

E. Pacific’s High Customer Dissatisfaction Levels Violate Ordering Paragraph 2 of D.97-03-067     

ORA alleged that the increase in the level of dissatisfaction of Pacific’s residential customers with Pacific’s repair service violates the Commission order in the SBC/ Telesis merger decision.  (C. 00-11-018, p. 7.)  ORA has proved that allegation.  

As noted above, Ordering Paragraph 2 states that “Pacific shall maintain or improve its service quality over the five years following the merger.”  (Re Pacific Telesis (1997) 71 CPUC 2d 351 D. 97-03-067.)   The length of time Pacific takes to repair residential customer phone service, and the levels of customer satisfaction with that repair service are important measures of Pacific’s service quality.  (Ex. 2, Prepared Testimony of Linda A. Rochester, p. 30.)  Evidence in the record of Pacific’s own reports to the FCC shows that in 1996, 8% of Pacific’s residential customers were dissatisfied with Pacific’s repair service.  (Ex. 2, Prepared Testimony of Linda A. Rochester, p. 31, Chart 4, Source:  ARMIS Table 43-06.)   The evidence also shows that in 1999, 16.4% of Pacific’s residential customers were dissatisfied with Pacific’s repair service.  

Thus, since the merger with SBC, more than twice as many customers surveyed by Pacific were dissatisfied with Pacific’s repair service. Pacific’s increasing customer dissatisfaction levels violate Ordering Paragraph 2 of D.97-03-067.      

In its Opening Brief, Pacific offers a mixture of misstatements of the evidence, speculation and irrelevancies that fails to refute the evidence of Pacific’s own survey that the percentage of customers dissatisfied with its repair service has more than doubled since the merger.  None of Pacific’s arguments has merit.

Pacific begins with the argument that “[i]n light of the fact that ORA has not submitted the customer dissatisfaction survey results to support its section 451 claim or its Merger Decision claim, the Commission should give no weight to the survey results.”  (Pacific’s Opening Brief, p. 37.)  Apparently, Pacific’s authority for this statement, is a portion of the transcript in which Ms. Rochester states that Ordering Paragraph 2 does not “specifically” include language that Pacific must maintain or improve “the customer satisfaction results that it reports to the FCC.”  (See transcript excerpt cited in Pacific’s Opening Brief, p. 37.)  Ms. Rochester’s statement in the transcript does not support Pacific’s paraphrase.   

As Ms. Rochester states in her Opening Testimony: 

... how long it takes to repair customers’ phone service directly impacts customer satisfaction and the combination of these two factors is one of the most important measures of service quality.  As demonstrated elsewhere in this testimony, Pacific’s performance in the areas of initial and repeat repair intervals and levels of customer satisfaction has declined since the merger with SBC.  (Ex. 2, Prepared Testimony of Linda Rochester, p. 30.)    

Pacific also argues that “....the Commission should not give any weight to the customer survey results because Ms. Rochester was not able to confirm their accuracy.”  (Pacific’s Opening Brief, pp. 37-38.)  These are Pacific’s own survey results.  Pacific’s attempts to impugn the accuracy of reports it submitted to the federal government are interesting if unconvincing and have already been addressed above in this Reply and in ORA’s Opening Brief.

  Finally, Pacific offers the testimony of its statistical witness, Dr. Gleason, to argue that the Commission should disregard Pacific’s survey in favor of other surveys Dr. Gleason has never seen or cannot describe, and because Pacific’s survey results do not show what he considers to be an increase of “statistical significance.”  ORA has already addressed these arguments in its Opening Brief.
  Pacific’s attempt to shift its burden of producing evidence to ORA will be addressed below.   Pacific’s “statistical significance” arguments should be disregarded.  Ordering Paragraph 2 requires Pacific to “maintain or improve its service quality” with no exceptions.  Ordering Paragraph 2 does not permit degradation of service so long as it is not “statistically significant.” 

The evidence of Pacific’s own survey, and of its customers, proves conclusively that customer dissatisfaction with Pacific’s repair service has increased since the merger with SBC.  Pacific is in violation of Ordering Paragraph 2 of Commission Decision 97-03-067.

F. Pacific’s Violations of D.97-03-067 Are Violations of Public Utilities Code Section 702

ORA alleged that the quality of Pacific’s residential repair service has worsened since the merger with SBC in violation of Ordering Paragraph 2 of D.97-03-067. (C. 00-11-018, p. 8.)  ORA has proved that allegation.

Public Utilities Code Section 702 requires Pacific “...to obey and comply with every order, decision, direction, or rule made or prescribed by the Commission....”  Evidence in the record shows that Pacific’s average residential out-of- service interval is longer, that the number of trouble reports recorded by Pacific is higher, and that the percentage of dissatisfied customers is greater since the merger with SBC.  These are all violations of Ordering Paragraph 2 of D. 97-03-067 and, consequently, violations of Section 702 of the Public Utilities Code.

VI. PACIFIC’S SHOWING DID NOT REFUTE THE EVIDENCE OF ITS DECLINING RESIDENTIAL REPAIR SERVICE QUALITY 

According to the Evidence Code, “... a party has the burden of proof as to each fact the existence or nonexistence of which is essential to the claim for relief or defense that he is asserting.”  (Evidence Code Section 500, emphasis added.)  While the burden of proof of the allegations in the Complaint is ORA’s, Pacific has the burden of going forward or of producing evidence on those issues where it was the moving party.  (See, e.g., Re Pacific Bell (1987) 27 CPUC 2d 1, 17, 22; D. 87-12-067.)  Pacific failed to meet that burden.

Pacific claims in its Opening Brief, that its “service quality is excellent.”  (Pacific’s Opening Brief, p. 8.)  Pacific’s claim is based on arguments that are unsubstantiated, irrelevant or both.  ORA has already addressed most of these arguments in its Opening Brief and in this Reply, and time does not permit ORA to address all of Pacific’s erroneous statements, but some of Pacific’s claims merit further discussion.  

Pacific’s arguments about its G.O. 133-B reports are a case in point.  Pacific produced no evidence of the accuracy of any of the data included in its G.O. 133-B filings, but even assuming Pacific could attest to their accuracy, the only G.O. 133-B reporting area of relevance to this case is the number of repair trouble reports.  As to this, Pacific’s reported number of trouble tickets cannot be verified because Pacific does not track 74% of the trouble reports made by customers. (Ex. 31, Prepared Testimony of Rick Resnick, Q/A 19; Tr., vol. 3, p. 304, Moore/ Pacific.) Moreover, even allowing for this under-reporting, the total number of repair trouble reports is higher in 2000 than it was before the merger. (Ex. 31, Prepared Testimony of Rick Resnick, Q/A 8.)  Pacific’s own witnesses and documents show that Pacific’s residential repair service is in decline.  G.O. 133-B reports about measures unrelated to Pacific’s repair service do not refute that evidence.

Pacific claims that its ARMIS reports, for subjects other than its residential repair service, show its service quality is excellent.
  (Pacific’s Opening Brief, p. 10.)  In support of this, Pacific cites to its witness, Dr. Gleason, who cites, in turn, the GAO Report on Issues Related to Local Telephone Service. (Pacific’s Opening Brief, p. 10, GAO Report, pp.23- 24.)   The GAO report compares the number of complaints made to state and federal agencies since 1996, but does not distinguish between repair and any other service.  (GAO Report, pp. 23.24.) Thus, this claim of Pacific’s also fails to prove anything about Pacific’s residential repair service or its customers’ satisfaction with that service.
 

Pacific claims that “with respect to customer access to its repair service, Pacific also demonstrated that it provides excellent service.”  (Pacific’s Opening Brief, p. 11.)  According to Pacific, “If a customer calls at midnight on Saturday, she will be able to speak to a Pacific employee about repair services.” (Pacific’s Opening Brief, p. 11, citing “Ms. Moore (for Pacific) 3 Tr. p. 311.”) The evidence does not support Pacific’s claim.

Pacific’s statement implies that all a customer must do is call the 611 repair line to speak to an employee.  The 611 transcript demonstrates otherwise.  A customer calling Pacific on a Saturday at midnight will speak to a Pacific employee only after a “…third invalid or second no response…” to prompts on Pacific’s automated response system.  (Ex. 39, Prepared Testimony of Sharon Moore, Q/A 26.)  A customer calling Pacific’s 611-repair line at any time must know that the only way to speak to a Pacific employee is to not respond to, or give invalid responses to, the automated prompts.  There is no other apparent means, such as a direct prompt, that allows a customer to indicate a need to speak with a live person.   

Finally, Pacific concludes with the statement that “the Commission also cannot ignore the evidence showing Pacific’s excellent service this year.”  (Pacific’s Opening Brief, p. 12.)   The “evidence” Pacific cites for this argument is Ex. 27, a collection of colored charts which Pacific says “shows” “…its first quarter service results for 2001.”  (See Pacific’s Opening Brief, p. 12.)  The charts in Ex. 27 have no probative value.  No witness authenticated them, explained what the various terms meant, where the data had come from, how they had been compiled, or by whom, or for what purpose, or produced any evidence that would enable the Commission to determine the relevance or reliability of any of the documents.  Pacific’s statement that “Mr. Resnick was available to ORA for cross-examination on [Ex. 27], but ORA chose not to ask any questions” does not give the charts credibility.  (See Pacific’s Opening Brief, p. 12.)  

Pacific repeats this theme in connection with the surveys Pacific’s witness, Dr. Gleason, referred to in his testimony, but could not describe.  Dr. Gleason’s testimony included summaries of a survey conducted by J.D. Power and Associates and one referred to as the ACSI survey.  Dr. Gleason did not know, or could not disclose, any specific information about the surveys.  Thus, there is no evidence that the surveys even addressed residential repair service, let alone what customers were asked, how they were selected, how their responses were tabulated, when they were surveyed, etc.  In its Opening Brief, Pacific says, “...ORA could have, but chose not to pursue a non-disclosure agreement with the appropriate third parties to gain access [to] the surveys.”  (Pacific’s Opening Brief, p. 43.)  Again, Pacific appears to be attempting to shore up its unpersuasive testimony by blaming ORA.  Pacific’s failure to produce credible evidence in support of its claims is Pacific’s fault alone. 

VII. REMEDIES

The overwhelming weight of the evidence shows that the quality of Pacific’s residential repair service has declined since 1996.  Pacific has offered no convincing evidence to refute the evidence of its poor repair service or to assure the Commission that the service will improve.  The relief ORA requests in this case is intended to address Pacific’s poor residential repair service.  

Pacific argues that “the Commission should deny ORA’s request for relief.”  (Pacific’s Opening Brief, p. 43.)
  First, Pacific argues that “Pacific cannot be penalized for not abiding by rules that were not in effect during the relevant time period.”  (Pacific’s Opening Brief, p. 43.)  Pacific made this argument before in its Motion to Dismiss and it was rejected.
  As discussed above, and in the ALJ’s Ruling denying Pacific’s Motion to Dismiss, ORA is not seeking retroactive penalties.  

Pacific also argues that “ORA failed to provide factual evidence as to the length of time (in hours) that would be reasonable as a service guarantee.” (Pacific’s Opening Brief, p. 44.)  In its Complaint, ORA asked that the Commission:

1. Order Pacific to provide customers with guarantees of quality repair service within a specified time, and amend its tariff to include that guarantee;

2. Order Pacific to provide customers with a credit in an amount to be determined if Pacific fails to meet repair service guarantees, and amend its tariff to include that credit; 

3. Establish a penalty mechanism if Pacific fails to meet repair service guarantees; 

4. Order Pacific to provide customers who call Pacific for repairs with an opportunity to request a four-hour appointment period, and amend its tariff to include a four-hour appointment period; 

5. Order an audit of Pacific’s records to determine if it is in compliance with G.O. 133-B requirements that it provide the Commission all initial reports from customers relating to dissatisfaction with Pacific’s repair service.

6. Order any further relief the Commission deems appropriate.  (C.00-11-018, p. 8)

Finally, Pacific argues that “the new request in Ms. Rochester’s Opening Testimony for a requirement to record complaints at Pacific’s business office should be denied” because ORA did not specify this request in its Complaint and because such a reporting requirement is not needed.  (Pacific’s Opening Brief, p. 45.)  As noted above, ORA’s Complaint includes the following requests for relief: “an audit of Pacific’s records to determine if it is in compliance with G.O. 133-B requirements relating to dissatisfaction with Pacific’s repair service” and “any further relief the Commission deems appropriate.”  (C. 00-11-018, p. 8, paragraphs 5 and 6.)  

The ALJ Ruling and Scoping Memo stated that, “no audit of Pacific’s records will be ordered at this time to determine if Pacific is in compliance with GO 133-B requirements that it provide the Commission all initial reports from customers relating to dissatisfaction with Pacific’s repair service.”  (Scoping Memo, p. 4.)  The Scoping Memo was issued before it became apparent that Pacific is not reporting 74% of the calls made to its residential repair service line.  Requiring Pacific to record complaints it receives about its repair service is within the scope of the relief requested in the Complaint, and is necessary for the audit ORA seeks and to determine if Pacific is in compliance with the repair service guarantees. 

The evidence in the record of this case clearly shows increased residential out-of-service repair intervals, increased customer dissatisfaction with Pacific’ residential repair service, and obstacles to customers trying to get their service repaired.   The remedies ORA seeks are intended to bring Pacific’s residential repair service into compliance with applicable laws and Commission decisions and orders.  ORA asks that the Commission adopt them.

VIII. PACIFIC’S ACCUSATIONS THAT ORA HAS “IMPROPERLY MANUFACTURED EVIDENCE” AND “VIOLATED THE COMMISSIONS’ EX PARTE RULE”    SHOULD BE REJECTED

Throughout its Opening Brief, Pacific makes a number of statements for which there is no legal or evidentiary support.  ORA has not addressed every misstatement in Pacific’s Brief, partly because there is not enough time, but also because there is nothing to be gained by squabbling over comments that are not relevant to any of the allegations, defenses, or remedies.  Nonetheless, Pacific includes accusations in Section IX of its Brief that are so far beyond any reasonable interpretation of the evidence in the record that ORA feels obligated to respond. 

The title of the Pacific’s Section IX sets the tone: “ ORA HAD NO BASIS FOR BRINGING THIS COMPLAINT, IMPROPERLY MANUFACTURED EVIDENCE IN AN ATTEMPT TO SUBSTANTIATE ITS ALLEGATIONS AND VIOLATED THE COMMISSION’S EX PARTE RULES.”  (Pacific’s Opening Brief, p. 45.)  What follows is a series of accusations which are either not supported by the record or are contradicted by it.  

For example, Pacific’s Brief states the following:  “To give the false impression that there is a clamor amongst Pacific’s customers regarding poor repair service, ORA attached complaints about Pacific’s repair service to Ms. Rochester’s Opening Testimony without knowing from where all of the complaints came.”  (Pacific’s Opening Brief, pp. 45-46.) Pacific offers no evidence in support of this accusation, and in fact, the record contradicts this statement. 

The evidence is the following:

Q.6.  Why did ORA include the consumer complaints in its testimony?

A.6.  ORA’s purpose in including the customer complaints in its testimony is to give consumers a voice in this proceeding.  ORA makes no representations as to the statistical significance of the customer complaints it received from Pacific.  The complaints are not offered here as anything other than what they are, accounts of individual customers’ experiences with Pacific’s repair service.  

Use of such personal accounts before this Commission is hardly unprecedented.  The Commission regularly invites the public to come forward and share its views, opinions and experiences at Public Participation Hearings for the very reason ORA has offered these accounts in this proceeding.  The actual experiences of consumers are infrequently heard in Commission proceedings, yet the decisions made here affect them on a daily basis.  Customer comments should be viewed as one tool among many used to determine if Pacific is providing customers with adequate, efficient, just and reasonable repair service. (Ex. 12C, Reply Testimony of Linda Rochester, p. 6.)

As to the source of the customer complaints, Ms. Rochester testified as follows:

Q:  Are the attachments in Volume 1 the attachments referred to in your opening testimony?

A:  Yes.

Q:  If you’d look at the first few pages of Volume 1, there are – on the lower right-hand corner, there’s nothing, and then if you further in on the lower right-hand cornder there begins to appear something that says PBSQ and then a series of numbers follow. 

A:  Right.

Q:  If you look at the pages that are right at the beginning of the attachment that don’t have those numbers, can you tell me where you got those?

A:  If they don’t have the number on the bottom, they came from the Consumer Affairs Branch within the Public Utilities Commission.

Q:  Okay.  And if the documents that do have a number on the bottom, where did you get those?

A:  From Pacific Bell.

Q:  Is that true for all of the attachments in all of the Volumes 1 through 10?

A. Yes.  (Tr., vol. 1, pp. 26-27, Rochester/ ORA.)  

Pacific’s Brief then states: “With respect to four-hour appointments, ORA apparently had no basis to bring a complaint against Pacific.  To remedy this situation, it appears that ORA resorted to manufacturing declarations based on calls made to Pacific’s 611 repair service.”  (Pacific’s Opening Brief, p. 46.)  Pacific includes no citations to explain the purpose or basis of this speculation.  

Pacific’s Brief continues:

 “A management employee at ORA, Mr. McNamara, sent an email dated November 1, 2000, directing five employees to make test calls.  He informed them of exactly what to do.  Four of the employees made the calls and signed declarations.  Prior to filing their declarations, ORA’s counsel drafted what the declarations should say.”  (Pacific’s Opening Brief, p. 46.)  

This time, Pacific includes a citation to Ex. 16 and to two pages of the transcript, which are discussed below.   Ex. 16 contains no e-mail from Mr. McNamara directing staff to make test calls.  There is an e-mail from another ORA staff member which states, “The purpose of these calls is to see if Pacific is giving customers an opportunity to request a 4 hour appointment window in which a repair person will be at the customer’s residence to handle the service problem.”   Ex. 16 also includes a copy of an e-mail from ORA’s counsel.  It states as follows:

I’ve sent you all drafts of declarations about your calls to the 611 repair service.  If you have a chance, would you make another call and this time accept an appointment?  This is to see if, after accepting an appointment, you are offered a four-hour window.

Whatever happens with the four-hour window, don’t forget to cancel the appointment.

If you are able to do this, please add the information into the declarations I sent earlier.  Troid, you already did accept an appointment I know, so skip this round if you’d like.

Thank you all for your help... (Ex. 16.)
 

The pages of testimony Pacific cites include the following statement from one ORA staff member:  “[W]e are making the call to find out if we were offered an opportunity for a four-hour window appointment or not.”  (Tr., vol. 3, p. 340, Kinser/ ORA.)  And from another:  “Because that’s basically what we were – the whole goal of the test calls was, to find out what kind of hour windows we got and what kind of appointments.”  (Tr., vol. 3, p. 356, Sanchez/ ORA.)  From the e-mails and testimony quoted verbatim above, Pacific accuses ORA of “manufacturing evidence.”  (Pacific’s Opening Brief, p. 46.)  

The evidence is copies of complaints received at this Commission and by Pacific from customers describing anger and frustration at the difficulties they have had reaching Pacific, getting Pacific to take a report of their service problems, getting Pacific to repair their service problems and generally getting anyone to listen to their concerns.  

The evidence contained in Ex. 16, the resulting declarations, and the transcript of the testimony of the ORA staff members who called Pacific’s 611 repair line, shows that callers to the 611 line are not offered a four-hour appointment window, and that there is no point in the 611 script telling a caller who wants a four-hour window how to get one.  This evidence is confirmed by the transcript Pacific produced of the messages played to callers to 611. (Ex. 15-C, Pacific’s 611 Repair Script.)

Pacific’s final set of accusations are the following:  “After manufacturing evidence on issues related to this case, ORA then engaged in “confidential contacts with the Commission about this case.”  (Pacific’s Opening Brief, p. 47.)  Pacific cites two e-mails which, it claims, “raise the question not only of improper influencing of decisionmakers in a quasi-adjudicatory case, but bring into question the ability of any defendant to a fair hearing on the merits when ORA – a part of the Commission – institutes complaints such as this one.”  (Pacific’s Opening Brief, p. 48.)   The evidence does not support these accusations.  

The first e-mail Pacific cites is the report of a press contact made before C.00-11-018 was filed and does not refer to the complaint at all. The e-mail was sent to notify the President of the Commission of that contact.  

The second e-mail is a summary of the allegations and remedies sought in the Complaint.  This e-mail was sent as a matter of ORA’s internal administrative procedure  to provide advance notice to the President of the Commission that ORA was filing the complaint. The statements in the e-mail are taken verbatim from the complaint, which was filed later that same day.  This e-mail does not solicit support for ORA’s complaint or seek any action or response at all. 

 Pacific’s accusations in Section IX of its Brief are without merit and do not refute the overwhelming weight of the evidence showing the degradation in Pacific’s residential repair service.   Pacific’s accusations should not divert the attention of the Commission from the issue in this case:  the poor quality of Pacific’s residential repair service.

IX. CONCLUSION

For all the reasons set forth in this Reply Brief and in its Opening Brief, the Commission should find for ORA.  The Commission should order the relief sought by ORA and any additional remedies the Commission deems appropriate.
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� ORA does not address all the arguments made by Pacific Bell; silence on any issue should not be interpreted as assent.


� These are the figures Pacific reported for initial out-of-service repair intervals; for repeat out-of-service repair intervals, Pacific reported 39.4 hours in 1996 and 44.6 hours in 2000.  ( Ex. 2, Prepared Testimony of Linda Rochester, p. 26, Chart IIB; Ex. 33, Pacific’s Response to ORA’s Third Set of Data Requests #1.)


� Pacific objected to declarations submitted by Alannah Kinser and Danilo Sanchez, two ORA staff members, on the grounds that “ORA did not serve any prepared testimony for Ms. Kinser and Mr. Sanchez.”  (Pacific’s Opening Brief, p. 3.)  Pacific’s objection was, appropriately, denied.  The declarations of Ms. Kinser and Mr. Sanchez were attached to and referenced in ORA’s Opening Testimony and served on Pacific as ordered in the Scoping Memo.  (Ex. 2, ORA’s Prepared Testimony, p. 13, attachments to footnote 30.)  The declarations were also attached to the Complaint which was filed and served on Pacific.  


� In ORA’s Opening Testimony, Ms. Rochester stated that “ORA accessed the ARMIS information filed by Pacific and other carriers and prepared charts representing Pacific’s initial and repeat out of service repair intervals for the time period prior and subsequent to the merger with SBC.  Charts 1 and 2 show the initial and repeat out-of-service repair intervals for all telephone carriers with over 2 million residential access lines for the years 1994 through 1999.”   (Ex. 2, Prepared Testimony of Linda A. Rochester, p. 17.)  


� In January 2001,  Pacific submitted corrected 1999 ARMIS results for customer dissatisfaction because its earlier reported 1999 results “erroneously included neutral surveys in the percentage of dissatisfied customers.”  (Ex. 2, ORA’s Prepared Testimony, attachment to footnote 41, Letter from Pacific Bell dated 1/11/01.)  The corrected version shows the percentage of Pacific’s customers who were dissatisfied with Pacific’s repair service at 16.4%.  (Id.)


� Pacific compares itself to other companies in the category of “Trouble Report”  volumes. As discussed in its Opening Brief, ORA’s criticism of Pacific’s comparison is that Pacific’s witnesses could not explain what they were comparing.  (ORA’s Opening Brief, pp.8-9.)    Pacific’s witnesses could not say whether they were comparing residential trouble reports or business trouble reports or both, or could not identify the FCC ARMIS reports they had used to make the comparison.  (Tr., vol. 2, p. 205, Resnick/Pacific; pp. 178-181, Gleason/Pacific.).


� The difficulties experienced by Pacific’s customers trying to find who to write a complaint to at Pacific are described in more detail in ORA’s Opening Brief at pp. 35-36.


� The authority Pacific cites for this is its statistical expert witness, Dr. Gleason.  Dr. Gleason estimated his earnings from SBC companies since 1999 at about “100,000 to 150,000 a year.”  (See Tr., vol. 2, p. 160, Gleason/ Pacific.)   While this may make Dr. Gleason an expert at presenting SBC’s or Pacific’s point of view, it does not make him an expert on the interpretation of Section 451 or the Commission’s view of its statutory obligations.


� In its Opening Brief, Pacific states, “ORA’s case is based on tables and charts which it claims demonstrate that Pacific has unacceptably long out-of-service intervals.”  (Pacific’s Opening Brief, p. 15.)  Actually, ORA’s case is based, in part, on ARMIS reports made by Pacific to the FCC.  


� ORA’s Opening Brief, p. 10-12.


� According to Pacific, “[w]ithout these 10 cuts, Pacific’s overall residence out-of-service interval would have been 39 hours and 50 minutes.”  (Pacific’s Opening Brief, p. 18, footnote 62.)     


� Pacific also refers to these representatives as MAs.


� Pacific’s references to “1,687 complaints” refers to the first set of complaints Pacific turned over in discovery.    These are included in volumes 1-7 of the attachments to ORA’s Opening Testimony, Exhibits 3-9.  (see Tr., vol. 2,  p. 170, Gleason/ Pacific.) Pacific later turned over additional customer complaints from 2000 which are attached as volumes 9 and 10 and number some 300+ additional pages.


� The MLT test is discussed in more detail in ORA’s Opening Brief, p. 21-24.


� ORA’s Opening Brief, p. 21-24. 


� ORA disagrees with Pacific’s paraphrase of Ms. Rochester’s testimony; Ms. Rochester’s actual testimony on the subject is too long to reprint here, but the final exchange is as follows:  “Q:  So you don’t think those other companies have to offer four-hour windows?  A:  They are not the subject of this complaint.  They are not required to do so now, so they are not violating a law by not doing so.” (Tr., vol. 1, pp. 122-124, Rochester/ ORA.) 


� ORA incorporates by reference its Response to Pacific’s Motion to Dismiss with this Reply.


� See also the discussion of hearsay and party admissions in Section IV, above.


� See also the discussion in ORA’s Opening Brief, pp.30-32. 


� As part of its evidence in merger case, ORA introduced evidence that SBC then had a policy of crediting customers $25 if installation or repairs were not timely.  (Re Pacific Telesis (1997) 71 CPUC 2d 351, 393; D. 97-03-067.)


� ORA’s Opening Brief, pp.32-35.


� ORA’s Opening Brief, pp. 8, 32-35.  


� With this argument, Pacific appears to be asking the Commission to assume the accuracy of both Pacific’s own ARMIS reports and those of other companies for the purpose of comparing trouble report volumes despite Pacific’s later argument that “[b]ecause different companies have different practices regarding trouble reports, the out-of-service intervals are not comparable.”  (Pacific’s Opening Brief, p. 17.)  


� The GAO report does state, however, “Southwestern Bell’s residential and business customer complaints per 1,000 lines stayed about the same while GTE’s declined.  The only anomaly was Pacific Telesis; its level of complaints from business customers was about the same for 1996 through 1999, while complaints from residential customers increased.” (GAO Report, p. 27.)


� As it does elsewhere in its Opening Brief, Pacific offers unfounded speculation about ORA’s “true agenda,” but since these remarks, in addition to be unsubstantiated, are also irrelevant to any issue in the Complaint, ORA will not address them here.  


� See Section V, above.
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